exchange risk. The Group setup a US Dollar bank account in 2019 to minimise its foreign exchange risk arising from the anticipated receipts
and payment of USD.

Equity price risk
A portion of the Group's investments are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The Group's investment policy provides
strategies for the minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk through various investment managers and on-going monitoring
by the Resources Committee to ensure there is no concentration of risk exposure in any one area.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as it borrows and invests funds at floating interest rates. The risk is managed through
maintaining an appropriate mix of borrowings and investments at fixed and floating rates, maintaining an appropriate mix of financial
institutions to invest with and setting limits in terms of borrowings and investments.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and equity price risk.

31 December 2023
Consolidated   Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Equity price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$000's
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  110,679   (553)   (553)   553   553   (264)   (264)   264   264   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  1,998   -   -   -   -   (200)   (200)   200   200   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets
Bank deposits  50,600   (253)   (253)   253   253   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Listed securities  6,975   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (698)   (698)   698   698
Unlisted securities  6,483   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (648)   (648)   648   648
Managed funds  79,031   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,903)   (7,903)   7,903   7,903

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  106,070   245   245   (245)   (245)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)   (561)   (561)   561   561   (464)   (464)   464   464   (9,249)   (9,249)   9,249   9,249

31 December 2022
Consolidated   Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Equity price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$000's

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  106,191   (531)   (531)   531   531   (419)   (419)   419   419   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  386   -   -   -   -   (39)   (39)   39   39   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets
Bank deposits  65,726   (329)   (329)   329   329   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Listed securities  5,230   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (523)   (523)   523   523
Unlisted securities  6,668   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (667)   (667)   667   667
Managed funds  70,329   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,033)   (7,033)   7,033   7,033

Total increase/(decrease)   (860)   (860)   860   860   (458)   (458)   458   458   (8,223)   (8,223)   8,223   8,223

Murdoch University

28 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a). Market risk (continued)

38

31 December 2023

University  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Equity price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$000's
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  100,879   (504)   (504)   504   504   (264)   (264)   264   264   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  1,998   -   -   -   -   (200)   (200)   200   200   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets
Bank deposits  48,234   (242)   (242)   242   242   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Listed securities  5,804   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (580)   (580)   580   580
Unlisted securities  6,483   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (648)   (648)   648   648
Managed funds  79,031   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,903)   (7,903)   7,903   7,903

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  105,991   245   245   (245)   (245)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)   (501)   (501)   501   501   (464)   (464)   464   464   (9,131)   (9,131)   9,131   9,131

31 December 2022
University  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Equity price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$000's

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  97,041   (485)   (485)   485   485   (419)   (419)   419   419   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  386   -   -   -   -   (39)   (39)   39   39   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets
Bank deposits  61,565   (308)   (308)   308   308   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Listed securities  4,102   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (410)   (410)   410   410
Unlisted securities  6,668   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (667)   (667)   667   667
Managed funds  70,329   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,033)   (7,033)   7,033   7,033

Total increase/(decrease)   (793)   (793)   793   793   (458)   (458)   458   458   (8,110)   (8,110)   8,110   8,110

(b). Credit risk
The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at year end date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying amount
of those assets indicated in the statement of financial position. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through
exposure to individual customers, specific industry sectors and/or regions. Notes 12 and 13 provide further details.

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2023140

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2023 141

Disclosure and Legal ComplianceMurdoch University